
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee  
12 January 2023 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? Yes Type of meeting Advisory 
group 

  
Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 

Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 

Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope 
Tel/Email 01902 554452 or Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2022 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

  
5 Preparations for May 2023 Local Elections (Pages 7 - 18) 
 [To note and provide feedback on the preparations for the May 2023 elections]. 

  
6 Evaluation of Annual Canvass 2022 (Pages 19 - 24) 
 [To provide feedback on the 2022 annual canvass]. 

  
7 Quarter One and Two 2022-2023 - Social Care, Public Health, Corporate 

Complaints & Compliments Report (Pages 25 - 62) 
 [To note the contents of the Annual Social Care Public Health Complaints and 

Compliments Report]. 
  

8 Information Governance - Progress update - 1 April 2022 to 31 December 
2022 (Pages 63 - 84) 

 [To note the contents of the Information Governance progress update report]. 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 24 November 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
Employees  
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Jai Ghai 
Laura Gittos 
Donna Cope 

Head of Digital and IT 
Head of Governance 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Jaswinder Kaur and Laura Noonan. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 October 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  

5 Changes to the Constitution - Rules of Debate 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, presented the report: Changes to the 
Constitution - Rules of Debate. The report detailed the proposed amendments to the 
constitution to ensure continuing lawfulness and effectiveness. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Chief Operating Officer provided an overview of the proposed changes an
[...]
Bodies – namely those bodies 
that the Council had ownership (or part ownership) of. 
  
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendation in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendation. 
  
The report was debated by Committee, and the Chief Operating Officer responded to 
questions asked. It was clarified that a Councillor would not be a director of a Linked 
Body, and therefore to avoid confusion, it was agreed that paragraphs 10.11 and 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

10.12 of the ‘Code of Practice - Governance of Council involvement in linked bodies’ 
found at Appendix 2 of the report be removed. 
  
It was noted that relevant officers and Councillors would receive the necessary 
guidance, and that the list of Linked Bodies on the council website would be updated. 
  
Members of the Committee welcomed the report and thanked the Chief Operating 
Officer for his work. 
  
Resolved: 

1. Endorsed the approach taken in the Governance of Linked Bodies paper and 
advice for Councillors/Officers. 

  
8 Introduction of Paperless Committee Meetings 

Laura Gittos, Head of Governance, presented the report: Introduction of Paperless 
Committee Meetings. The report provided an update on how Councillors accessed 
committee papers, the implications associated with receiving paper copies, and set 
out a proposed paperless approach. 
  
The report was debated by Committee, and a number of key issues were raised. The 
Head of Governance responded to questions asked and it was noted that: 

• Councillors with an accessibility issue (medical reasons/visual 
impairments/hidden disabilities) would be supported and provided with paper 
copies. 

• Chairs and Vice Chairs would be provided with paper copies if required. 
• A high standard of support would be provided to Councillors, and a support 

programme would be developed between now and the end of the municipal 
year to ensure Councillors were confident with the transition to paperless 
m
[...]
s based on the wards in place as of 1 December 2020, 
but to have one local government ward (St Peters) that is split across all three 
parliamentary constituencies creates significant administrative challenges for 
designating polling districts and polling stations in these areas. 
  
Resolved: 

1. Endorsed the Returning Officer response to the consultation subject to the 
above amendment. 

2. Noted that the consultation closes on 5 December. 
  
  

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
12 January 2022 
 

  
Report title Preparations for May 2023 Local Elections 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Ethics 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Laura Noonan 

 

Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager 

01902 55 4939 

Laura.Noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be considered 
by 
 
 
 

Election Board 
 

16 January 2022 
 

 
Recommendation for action: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note and provide feedback on the preparations underway for the May 2023 elections. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on preparations underway for the local elections taking place on 4 
May 2023.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 On Thursday 4 May 2023, Local Elections are taking place in Wolverhampton, where all 
60 Councillor seats are up for election following the Local Government Boundary 
Commission review. These elections will be conducted on the new ward boundaries 
which come in to force on 4 May 2023. 

2.2 All out elections are where all councillors are elected to office once every four years. 
Election by thirds is the current 
[...]
dentification will include: 

• A passport issued by the UK, any of the Channel Islands, the Isle of Man, a British 
Overseas Territory, an EEA state or a Commonwealth country 

• A driving licence issued by the UK, any of the Channel Islands, the Isle of Man or 
an EEA state 

• A biometric immigration documents 
• An identity card bearing the Proof of Age Standards Scheme hologram (a PASS 

card) 
• Ministry of Defence Form 90 (Defence Identity Card) 
• A Blue Badge 
• A national identity card issued by an EEA state 
• An Older Person’s Bus Pass 
• A Disabled Person’s Bus Pass 
• An Oyster 60+ Card 
• A Freedom Pass 
• A Scottish National Entitlement Card issued in Scotland 
• A 60 and Over Welsh Concessionary Travel Card issued in Wales 
• A Disabled Person’s Welsh Concessionary Travel Card issued in Wales 
• A Senior SmartPass issued in Northern Ireland 
• A Registered Blind SmartPass or Blind Person’s SmartPass issued in Northern 

Ireland 
• A War Disablement SmartPass or War Disabled SmartPass issued in Northern 

Ireland 
• A 60+ SmartPass issued in Northern Ireland 
• A Half Fare SmartPass issued in Northern Ireland 
• An Electoral Identity Card issued in Northern Ireland 
• A Voter Authority Certificate or a temporary Voter Authority Certificate 

3.3 If an electors photo ID has expired, it will still be accepted as long as the photo is still a 
good likeness of the elector.  

3.4 With the final legislation now agreed, the Electoral Commission is now in the process of 
finalising the official guidance. The voter authority certificate design has not yet been 
shared with EROs 

3.5 The free voter authority certificate application process is due to launch on 16 January 
2023.  

3.6 The Business Change Team at the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUCH) delivered the first training session on the ERO portal for electoral 
services administrators on 14 December. The ERO portal is where Electoral Services will 
be able to download electo
[...]
n the polling booth  

  A pencil grip 

  A magnifier glass  

3Polling Station Support2 City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 18



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1 
 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
12 January 2023 
 

  
Report title Evaluation of Annual Canvass 2022 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield  
Cabinet member for Governance and Ethics 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Alice Peacock 
Tel 
Email 

Deputy Electoral Services Manager 
01902 55 0551 
Alice.Peacock@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be considered 
by 
 
 
 

Election Board 
 

16 January 2023 
 

 
Recommendation for action or decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Provide feedback on the 2022 annual canvass. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

2 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an evaluation of the 2022 annual canvass. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 It is a legal requirement for the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) to carry out an 
annual canvass to ensure that the electoral register is up to date.  

2.2 This is the third year of the reformed annual canvass. The annual canvass started with a 
national data match of the electoral register with Department for Work and Pension (DW)  
records to categorise properties into route one – matched properties (indicating no 
change in household composition), or route two – no match (indicating a change in 
household composition). This allows the ERO to take a flexible approach and target 
resources on properties where there is a change.  

2.3 Route one properties receive a ‘light touch’ canvass, where they are sent a canvass 
communication but only need to respond if there is a change. The route two properties 
must respond and are sent multiple different type
[...]
vass form in the 
post with a pre-paid return envelope. 41% (31) of care homes responded to the canvass 
communication, which was higher than last year when 20% of care homes responded to 
a single member of staff canvassing properties.  

Page 23



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

6 
 

7.0 Financial implications 

7.1 Against the background of a high data matching rate the cost of the annual canvass has 
been met from the £375,000 budget set aside for electoral registration in 2022-2023.  
The costs of future canvass operations will continue to be closely monitored as 
inflationary increases in postage costs are anticipated.  Forecasts will be incorporated in 
quarterly revenue monitoring reports and any emerging budget pressures highlighted as 
part of that process. [GE/20122022/K] 

8.0 Legal implications 

8.1 The statutory provisions for the annual canvass have been met by the ERO. 
[DP/04012023/B] 

9.0 Equalities implications 

9.1 Due to the nature of population turnover in each ward, each ward does have a different 
percentage of properties that are allocated to each route. The nature of the reformed 
Annual Canvass enables Electoral Registration Officers to focus resources on the wards 
where the data indicates that there has been a change in household composition. 

10.0 All other Implications 

10.1 There are no other implications arising from this report at the present time.  

Page 24



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
12 January 2023 
 

  
Report title Quarter 1 and 2 Social Care, Public Health, Corporate 

Complaints & Compliments Report 2022-2023 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Information Governance, Customer Feedback 

Accountable employee Sarah Campbell 
Tel 
Email 

Customer Engagement Manager 
01902 551090 
sarah.campbell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Leadership Team Meetings – 
Finance, Governance, Regeneration, 
Joint Adult, Children’s & Education, 
Public Health, City Housing & 
Environment, City Assets, People and 
Change 
 

 
 
December 2022 
 

 
 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 
 

1. The contents of the Annual Social Care Public Health Complaints and Compliments 
Report for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, including: 
 

a. The Statutory Complaints Activity for Children’s Services, Education Services, 
Adult Services and Public Health, as detailed in Appendix 3 (Section 1).   

b. All the other complaints activity governed by the Corporate Complaints Policy as 
detailed in Appendix 3 (Section 2). 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the complaints, including Local Government and 
Social Care/Housing Ombudsman enquiries received during 1 April 2022 to 30 
September 2022. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Council’s Customer Feedback Team handles complaints, compliments and service 
enquiries from members of the public.  Those relating to children’s, adults and public 
health matters fall under a statutory framework, while the remainder are handled under 
the council’s corporate complaints policy. 

3.0 Complaint Training 

3.1  The Customer Feedback Team has compiled mandatory corporate complaint training 
and children’s and adults complaint handling for council officers, which is available via 
the council’s learning hub.    

4.0 Managing Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Procedure 

4.1 The management of unreasonable complainant behaviour procedure has been active 
since February 2015.  During this period, the Customer Feedback Team has managed a 
total of three cases in line with this procedure. 

5.0 Complaint Policy/Procedur
[...]
eally are 
an asset to Wolverhampton City Council. The process with yourself has been really smooth and you have 
been extremely helpful in this process

Waste Management- Customer called to say thank you for completing the refuse collections on his street 
after the entire street was missed last week. He would like to pass on his thanks for the fantastic work the 
team do

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Page | 1  
 

 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee  
12 January 2023 

 

Report title Information Governance – Progress Update 
Report – 1 April 2022 to December 2022  

 Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield  
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities  

Wards affected All  
Accountable Director David Pattison  
Originating service Information Governance, People and Change  

Anna Zollino-
Biscotti  

Information Governance Manager & DPO  

Tel 01902 555166 

Accountable employee 

Email Anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.govuk  
 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic 
Executive Board 
 

13 December 2023 
 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of the Information Governance progress update report for the period 
April 2022 to December 2022 which provides a summary of the work carried out under 
the Information Governance function for the period.  

  

Page 63

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.govuk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Page | 2  
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on progress of the work carried out by the Information Governance 
function for the period April to December 2022.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Council has had a robust information governance framework in place for many years 
following the initial consensual audits with the regulator, the Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO) which took place in 2011 and 2012.  

2.2 Work has continued 
[...]
andatory refresher IG training and take necessary action accordingly. 

9.0 All other Implications 

9.1 There are no other implications arising from this report. 

  
10.0 Schedule of background papers 

10.1 None for Consideration 

 

11.0 Appendices 

11.1 Appendix 1: Information Governance – Progress Update April to December 2022 

11.2 Appendix 2: Information Governance – Info-graph - April to November 2022 

 

Page 66



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Information Governance

12 January 2023

Update to Governance and Ethics 

Committee –

Progress April 2022 to December 

2022

P
age 67



Purpose – Agenda 

Governance and Ethics Committee are being asked to receive 
an update on progress for the period April 2022 to December 
2022 covering the following:

• Summary Statement for the nine month period

• Performance update for the period (April to November 2022 only)

• Update on identified risks

• Forward Plan – Work plan 22/23 - 23/24

This report was received by the Information Governance 
Board/SEB on 13 December 2022

P
age 68



Eight Month Summary Statement 
April – November 2022

For the reporting period April to December 2022, we can confirm the following :

• Continued compliance with statutory duties under UK GDPR, Data Protection 

and Freedom of Information legislation 

• Improved performance – now back above 97% across both regimes (up to 

November 2022)

• Met our 21/22 Data Security and Protection Toolkit (DSPT) standards – no 

action plan required 

• Information risks and incidents have been managed and mitigated as usual. 

Only two incidents were reported to the ICO; both no further action (NFA)

• Continuous support and collaborative work with Leadership teams 

• Continued support to traded services – schools, WH, TMOs and WV Living

P
age 69



IG Performance - 1 April 2022 to November 2022

53 Information 

incidents reported, 
recorded, assessed and 
managed –
2 escalated to ICO –
Outcome – 2 NFA 

780 requests 
received and 
processed

97
[...]
ed 225 171 179 146

DP in time 216 169 175 146

% Response rate 96.2% 98.8% 97.8% 100.0%

96.2%
98.8%

97.8%

100.0%

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

95.0%

100.0%

105.0%

0

50

100

150

200

250

DP Quarterly Performance - Q4 21-22 to Q3 22-23

DP received DP in time % Response rate

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

DP received 695 648 756 496

DP in time 690 636 736 490

% Response rate 99.3% 98.1% 97.4% 98.8%

99.3%

98.1%

97.4%

98.8%

90.0%

91.0%

92.0%

93.0%

94.0%

95.0%

96.0%

97.0%

98.0%

99.0%

100.0%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

DP Performance - Annual Comparison - 2019/20 to present

DP received DP in time % Response rate

17

23

19

11

0

5

10

15

20

25

Q4 21-22 Q1 22-23 Q2 22-23 Q3 22-23

N
u
m

b
e
r

Year

Number of incidents - Quarterly performance
Q4 21-212to Q3 22-23

Number of incidents Linear (Number of incidents)

123

79 77

53

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

N
u
m

b
e
r

Year 

Number of incidents to Annual Comparison 2019-20 to 
present

Number of incidents Linear (Number of incidents)

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Preparations for May 2023 Local Elections
	Appendix 1 for Preparations for May 2023 Local Elections

	6 Evaluation of Annual Canvass 2022
	7 Quarter One and Two 2022-2023 - Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter 1 and 2 Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2022-2023
	Appendix 2 for Quarter 1 and 2 Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2022-2023
	Appendix 3 for Quarter 1 and 2 Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2022-2023
	Appendix 4 for Quarter 1 and 2 Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2022-2023
	Slide1
	Slide2
	Slide3
	Slide4
	Slide5
	Slide1
	Slide2
	Slide3
	Slide4
	Slide5
	Slide6


	8 Information Governance - Progress update - 1 April 2022 to 31 December 2022
	Appendix 1 Information Governance - Progress update - 1 April 2022 to 31 December 2022
	Appendix 2 for Information Governance - Info-graph April 2022 to November 2022






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 12 January 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
Employees  
David Pattison 
Laura Gittos 

Chief Operating Officer 
Head of Governance 

Sarah Campbell 
Laura Noonan 

Customer Engagement Manager 
Electoral Services Manager 

Alice Peacock Deputy Electoral Services Manager 
Anna Zollino-Biscotti 
Donna Cope 

Information Governance Manager and Data Protection Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Preparations for May 2023 Local Elections 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the Preparations for the May 
2023 Local Elections report. He confirmed that the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had rejected the Council’s request to move the 
fallow year from 2025 to 2024. He noted that preparations and planning had started 
for the upcoming elections and were in advanced stages compared to other Local 
Authorities.  
  
Responding to questions, he confirmed that the DLUHC had rejected the request to 
move the fallow year as they did not consider it appropriate. Their approach was to 
favour all-out elections and therefore they were not prepared to move it back for 
Local Authorities who elected by thirds.  
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, presented the Preparations for the May 
2023 Local Elections report. The report outlined Voter ID, accessibility preparations, 
key dates, the verification and count process, and improvements to the postal vote 
process.  
  
Members of the Committee discussed the report and provided feedback.  
  
Responding to questions, the Chief Operating Officer confirmed that expired ID 
would still be accepted if the photo matched the elector. He noted that the primary 
responsibility for implementation and communication lay with the Electoral 
Commission and that there was a nationwide campaign to ensure a consistent 
message. He advised members that the Council was also working with regional 
Local Authorities to ensure a consistent approach across the region and that further 
communications would be sent to residents to ensure they did not lose their right to 
vote.  
  
He advised members that measures would be put in place to avoid potential 
problems, and that the Council would continue to liaise with the Electoral 
Commission, other Local Authorities and West Midlands Police. He advised 
members that more information would be provided at the next All Councillor Briefing.  
  
The Electoral Services Manager outlined the process for applying for Voter ID and 
noted that it would be a quick turnaround, provided there were no problems with an 
application. She advised that the deadline to apply would be six working days before 
polling day and that national research from the Electoral Commission had indicated 
between 4-6% of electors were not expected to have valid ID. She advised members 
that additional resources would be put in place to process those requests. She noted 
that the design of the Voter Authority Certificate would be shared with Councillors 
once it had been finalised.     
  
For those residents without access to the internet or a means to travel to the Civic 
Centre, she advised members that the team could contact electors on an individual 
basis. She noted that the options of postal and proxy voting were also available.   
  
Laura Gittos, Head of Governance, advised members that the verification process lay 
with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) as the elector would need to 
provide a date of birth and a National Insurance number in any application.  
  
The Electoral Services Manager advised members that the communications team 
was preparing a suite of local resources as well as resources and information for 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Councillors. It was emphasised that all information shared would follow Electoral 
Commission guidance and would be politically neutral and that Councillors would 
have the opportunity to offer feedback before anything was finalised.  
  
The Head of Governance advised members that the postal voting team would be 
given more operational support and resources to avoid delays and that 
communications would be dispatched both digitally and on paper for those with 
accessibility issues.  
  
The Electoral Services Manager advised members that the information provided 
would support Councillors to provide local outreach and that the team could contact 
residents who were struggling with the process. She confirmed that communications 
on Voter ID and communications on postal voting would be sent out separately. 
  
The Chief Operating Officer recognised the importance of a politically neutral 
approach and advised members that all literature would be run through each group.   
  
The Electoral Services Manager advised members that a spreadsheet with key dates 
for candidates and agents would be shared with Councillors and posted online. She 
clarified the timings of the verification and count process.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer advised members that the Council would be transparent 
on its training for count assistants and on the count process itself.  
  
Resolved: 
1.       That the report and feedback on the preparations underway for the May 2023 

elections be noted. 
 

6 Evaluation of Annual Canvass 2022 
Alice Peacock, Deputy Electoral Services Manager, presented the Evaluation of the 
2022 Annual Canvass report. The report outlined the process of the annual canvass 
as well as evaluations for route one, two and three properties.  
  
Responding to questions, she noted that the Council had met its legal requirements 
regarding the annual canvass. She advised members that the number of properties 
who did not respond had significantly dropped year-on-year and outlined methods 
that the team used to gather a response from non-responders for properties such as 
care homes and student accommodation. For other unresponsive properties, she 
advised members that an increase in outreach and resources would likely see further 
falls in non-response rates.  
  
Resolved: 
1.       That the report and feedback on the 2022 annual canvass be noted. 
 

7 Quarter One and Two 2022-2023 - Social Care, Public Health, Corporate 
Complaints & Compliments Report 
The Chief Operating Officer introduced the Quarter One and Two 2022 - 2023 - 
Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints and Compliments report. He 
emphasised that the report was about transparency and that it was important that 
lessons were learned, and improvements were made from any complaints.   
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Sarah Campbell, Customer Engagement Manager, presented the report. The report 
included details of the complaints policy and training as well as an overview of the 
following areas: Corporate, Children’s and Education, Adults and Public Health and 
Ombudsman Enquiries for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2.  
  
Members of the Committee discussed the report.  
  
Responding to questions, the Chief Operating Officer advised members that the data 
provided was not intended to be ward-based information, and that the Council often 
did not have the authority to pass on individual complaints to the relevant Ward 
Councillor. He clarified that the report was intended to show how the Council was 
meeting its legal duties and how the Council was addressing complaints and 
improving from them.  
  
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager and Data Protection Officer, 
clarified that the Council would need the consent of complainants to share details of 
specific complaints.  She advised members that the Council was its own data 
controller, so information could be shared with officers internally, if it was appropriate 
and consistent with the original complaint.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer clarified that the Council was committed to sharing data 
with Councillors, but that any data would need to comply with information 
governance rules and with the Council’s legal duties. He advised members that a 
further report on information governance and the rules regarding data would be 
brought to a future Committee meeting.  
  
Responding to further questions, the Customer Engagement Manager outlined the 
complaint training. She advised members that for upheld complaints concerning 
officer conduct, training was administered on a one-to-one basis and action plans 
were used to ensure it was tracked and managed. She advised members that the 
figures on how many employees had completed the training would be shared.  
  
She noted that training was administered by the relevant service and that the 
Customer Engagement Team worked with the services to avoid delays, achieve best 
outcomes, and remind them of the Council’s statutory obligations. She advised 
members that customers were invited to meet and work with Council officers to 
resolve complaints and were updated if their outcome was delayed. She noted that 
any outcomes were recorded and implemented into the service.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer noted that a report on the work of the Councillor 
Enquiries Unit would be brought to a future meeting.  
  
Resolved: 
1.       That the contents of the Annual Social Care Public Health Complaints and 

Compliments Report for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022 be 
noted.  

2.       That a further report on Information Governance be brought to a future 
meeting.  

3.       That a report on the Councillor Enquiries Unit be brought to a future meeting. 
 

8 Information Governance - Progress update - 1 April 2022 to 31 December 2022 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Chief Operating Officer introduced the Information Governance - 1 April 2022 to 
31 December 2022 progress update. He noted that the report outlined the ways in 
which the Council was meeting its duties in relation to Information Governance.  
  
The Information Governance Manager and Data Protection Officer presented the 
report. The report included a summary statement on the nine-month period between 
April and December 2022, a performance update for the period between April and 
November 2022, an update on identified risks and the Information Governance 
Forward Plan.  
  
Responding to questions, she clarified the incidents that were reported to the 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) and the outcomes. She advised members 
that more analysis would be undertaken to understand why projected received 
figures for Information Requests were 15-20% lower than previous years and that 
this would include liaising with other regional Local Authorities. She noted that the 
results of this analysis would be brought back to the Committee in the next 
Information Governance progress update report.  
  
Resolved: 
1.       That the Information Governance progress update report for the period April 

2022 to December 2022, which provides a summary of the work carried out 
under the Information Governance function for the period, be noted. 

  


